Contract Energy 239.63 275.20 35.57 14.8%

Spot Energy 88.65 103.30 14.65 16.5%

Resale Energy 277.64 100.07 -177.57 -64.0%

Commercial - Gross Revenues HV 22/23 (R) HV 23/24 (R) Nominal Change Change %

REVENUES

Gross Revenue - (R$ mil) 3,037,465 3,532,864 495,400 16.3%

Equivalent Sugar - (R$ mil) 2,891,644 3,371,351 479,707 16.6%

Total Sugar - (R$ mil) 1,615,747 2,172,417 556,670 34.5%

VHP Sugar - (R$ mil) 1,333,855 1,753,380 419,526 31.5%

Crystal Sugar  - (R$ mil) 281,892 419,037 137,144 48.7%

Total Ethanol - (R$ mil) 1,158,172 1,067,037 -91,135 -7.9%

Anhydrous - (R$ mil) 669,497 481,816 -187,681 -28.0%

Hydrous - (R$ mil) 488,675 585,221 96,546 19.8%

Molasses - (R$ mil) 117,725 131,898 14,173 12.0%

Others - (R$ mil) 58,705 73,563 14,858 25.3%

Energy - (R$ mil) 87,116 87,950 834 1.0%

Contract Energy 82,537 85,414 2,878 3.5%

Spot Energy 4,330 1,941 -2,389 -55.2%

Resale Energy 249 594 345 138.7%

HV 2022/23 x HV 2023/24
Accumulated Crop Results (January)

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2023/24 – January/2024
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  02/15/2024

Economic and Financial Summary

Income Statement

Balance Sheet

5

Dollar: January/2023 = 5.0990 | Dollar: March/2023 = 5.0801 | Dollar: January/24 = 4.9532

Income Statement – BRGAAP*

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Jan/23

%T

Amount

(R$ thousand)

Jan/24

%T Change R$ Change %

( + ) Gross Sales Revenue 3,037,464 100.0% 3,532,864 100.0% 495,400 16.3%

( - ) Deductions -48,640 -1.6% -139,889 -4.0% 91,249 187.6%

( = ) Net Sales Revenue (A) 2,988,824 98.4% 3,392,975 96.0% 404,151 13.5%

( - ) Cost of Goods Sold (B) -1,447,398 -48.4% -1,487,467 -43.8% 40,069 2.8%

( - ) Depreciation, Amortization, Depletion -417,303 -14.0% -545,154 -16.1% 127,851 30.6%

( - ) Crop Treatment Amortization -136,266 -4.6% -221,543 -6.5% 85,277 62.6%

( = ) Gross Profit 987,858 33.1% 1,138,811 33.6% 150,953 15.3%

( - ) Administrative Expenses (C) -152,955 -5.1% -187,109 -5.5% 34,154 22.3%

( - ) Depreciation -3,787 -0.1% -4,467 -0.1% 680 18.0%

( - ) Expenses with Sales and Logistics (D) -149,640 -5.0% -172,103 -5.1% 22,463 15.0%

( - ) Depreciation -6,985 -0.2% -7,007 -0.2% 22 0.3%

( = ) Operating Income - Before Income / Expenses 674,491 22.6% 768,125 22.6% 93,634 13.9%

( ± ) Other Operating Income and Expenses (E) 79,090 2.6% 13,723 0.4% -65,367 -82.6%

( ± ) Other Depreciation, Loss of Permanent Assets -11,444 -0.4% -36,572 -1.1% 25,128 219.6%

( ± ) Equity 1,102 0.0% 3,494 0.1% 2,392 217.0%

( = ) Operating Profit 743,239 24.9% 748,770 22.1% 5,531 0.7%

( ± ) Net Financial ex Foreign Exchange -583,011 -19.5% -541,252 -16.0% -41,759 -7.2%

( ± ) Exchange Rates -91,168 -3.1% -52,346 -1.5% -38,822 -42.6%

( = ) Income Before income tax and social contribution 69,060 2.3% 155,172 4.6% 86,112 124.7%

( - ) Income Tax and Social Contribution 20,760 0.7% -15,517 -0.5% -36,277 -174.7%

Net Income / Loss 89,819 3.0% 139,655 4.1% 49,835 55.5%

EBITDA (F)=(A+B+C+D+E) 1,319,024 44.1% 1,563,513 46.1% 244,489 18.5%

Variation of Biological Assets (G) 675 -52,484 -53,159 -7876.2%

IFRS Effects Adjustment 16 (H) -213,061 -264,693 -51,632 -24.2%

Provision Pis / Cofins referring to IAA / 4870 (I) 7,602 9,348 1,746 23.0%

Attorney's fees related to Provision IAA/4870 (J) -4,883 24,125 29,008 594.1%

ADJUSTED EBITDA (K)=(F+G+H+I+J) 1,109,357 37.1% 1,279,809 37.7% 170,452 15.4%

Gross Debt 3,601,309 3,775,159 173,850 4.8%

Net Debt 3,332,231 3,324,248 -7,983 -0.2%

Finished good Inventories 299,042 573,761 274,719 91.9%

Net Debt Stocks 3,033,189 2,750,487 -282,702 -9.3%

*Considering IFRS16

HV 2022/23 x HV 2023/24
Accumulated Crop Results (January)

Consolidated Balance Sheets under BRGAAP

ASSETS Amount (R$ thousand) LIABILITY Amount (R$ thousand)

03/31/2023 01/31/2024
Variation

(+ -)
03/31/2023 01/31/2024

Variation

(+ -)
Current 1,796,539 2,316,892 29% 520,353 Current 1,847,794 3,190,514 73% 1,342,720

Cash and cash equivalents 390,862 235,385 -40% -155,477 Accounts payable 200,066 477,202 139% 277,136

Financial Investments 99,145 147,491 49% 48,346 Loans and financing 904,387 1,426,325 58% 521,938

Trade receivables 102,281 115,943 13% 13,662 Lease payable 146,348 90,486 -38% -55,862

Readily Marketable Inventories 26,484 571,182 2057% 544,698 Agricultural partnerships payable 182,891 204,570 12% 21,679

Stock Semifinished 481 2,579 436% 2,098 Salaries and social charges 76,272 55,349 -27% -20,923

Advances to suppliers 217,172 241,803 11% 24,631 Other taxes payable 25,137 37,809 50% 12,672

Warehouse 135,226 119,874 -11% -15,352 Income tax and social contribution 89 101 13% 12

Biological assets 486,996 563,607 16% 76,611 Advances from customers 216,574 644,632 198% 428,058

Sales taxes recoverable 171,546 143,045 -17% -28,501 Commitments from electricity contracts 77,669 160,904 107% 83,235

Income tax and social

contribution recoverable
38,494 21,898 -43% -16,596 Derivative financial instruments 1,724 87,254 4961% 85,530

Related parties 28,824 17,018 -41% -11,806 Other payables 16,637 5,882 -65% -10,755

Derivative financial instruments 13,643 42,029 208% 28,386

Other receivables 85,385 95,038 11% 9,653

Noncurrent 8,072,494 8,029,377 -1% -43,117 Noncurrent 5,341,749 4,352,099 -19% -989,650

Long-term Receivables 4,282,670 4,533,776 6% 251,106 Loans and financing 2,737,544 2,348,834 -14% -388,710

Financial Investments 43,203 68,035 57% 24,832 Lease payable 843,717 364,722 -57% -478,995

Advances to suppliers 195,663 193,820 -1% -1,843 Agricultural partnerships payable 556,067 546,015 -2% -10,052

Related parties 0 1,239 100% 1,239 Other taxes payable 168,868 180,637 7% 11,769

Sales taxes recoverable 4,098 5,052 23% 954 Derivative financial instruments 44,327 0 -100% -44,327

Derivative financial instruments 0 21,209 100% 21,209 Advances from customers 394,651 224,661 -43% -169,990

Other receivables 4,035,182 4,238,146 5% 202,964
Deferred income tax and social

contribution
35,745 116,245 225% 80,500

Judicial deposits 4,524 6,275 39% 1,751 Provision for contingencies 73,120 59,156 -19% -13,964

Other payables 487,710 511,829 5% 24,119

Equity 2,679,489 2,803,656 5% 124,167

Investments 28,224 31,750 12% 3,526 Share capital 408,845 408,845 0% 0

Fixed Assets 2,034,027 2,237,450 10% 203,423 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 3,853 6,911 79% 3,058 Equity valuation adjustment 26,986 75,751 181% 48,765

Right of use 1,723,721 1,219,490 -29% -504,231 Revenue reserves 2,244,873 2,320,275 3% 75,402

TOTAL ASSETS 9,869,033 10,346,269 5% 477,236 TOTAL LIABILITY 9,869,033 10,346,269 5% 477,236

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2023/24 – January/2024
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  02/15/2024

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2023
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

Jan 31, 2024

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 316,252 7,785 0 -21,080 21,129 0 324,086

Furniture and Utensiles 13,586 1,919 -17 -2,441 2,514 0 15,561

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 528,829 64,023 -1,680 -52,699 20,820 0 559,294

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 209,881 222,275 0 -312,146 17,157 0 137,166

Land and Properties 29,963 1,282 -982 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 246,491 198,659 0 0 -61,620 -3,587 379,943

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,345,003 495,943 -2,679 -388,366 0 -3,587 1,446,314

Sugarcane Crops 689,024 329,284 -24,321 0 0 -202,851 791,137

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 689,024 329,284 -24,321 0 0 -202,851 791,137

Sugacane Cultivation 171,245 10,075 -9,571 -193,150 0 202,851 181,450

Fair value change -33,105 52,484 0 19,403 0 0 38,781

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 348,856 283,591 0 -289,070 0 0 343,376

Total Biological Assets in Current 486,996 346,150 -9,571 -462,818 0 202,851 563,607

Intangible 3,853 809 0 -1,337 0 3,587 6,911

Grand Total 2,524,875 1,172,186 -36,572 -852,521 0 0 2,807,969

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

Jan/24

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -766,697

Depreciation in the Administrative -4,467

Depreciation in the Commercial -7,007

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -778,171

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 119,050

Depreciation in stock -155,268

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -38,132

Total Depreciation -852,521

6

*40% NDF's exchange rate variation, with a counterpart in USD debt | 60% related to financial operations swaps